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W
ith the global economy firmly on 
the road to recovery, 2014 on the 
whole marked a return to good 
fortunes for the world’s largest 

accountancy networks and associations. But 
the prospect of regulatory upheaval has led to 
muted enthusiasm as firms jostle for a slice of 
the audit pie and increasingly turn to consultancy 
revenues as a path to sustained growth. 

The 25 largest accountancy networks and 
associations reported an aggregated 6.1% 
increase in fee income compared with the 
previous year, bringing combined global revenues 
to $180.9bn (£118.3bn), up from $170.5bn. 
While the prospect of a return to double digit 
growth remains slim in the short term and the 
global outlook remains unsettled, a challenging 
risk environment for clients is throwing up new 
opportunities as businesses look to consultancy 
to boost their growth potential.

With growth reported across the top 10, 
their rankings remained virtually unchanged 
from last year. Further down the league table 
there was some jostling for position, as a series 
of mergers and acquisitions (M&A) across the 
landscape caused some big networks to lose 
key players and others to gain. Only one of the 
Accountancy Top 25 failed to report an increase 
in global fee income in 2014 over 2013 figures. 
PKF International managed to retain its ranking 
of 16 despite a 5.5% slump in revenues to 

$2.39bn. Year-on-year growth rates among the 
remainder range from 17.5% for eighth ranked 
RSM International to barely negligible growth at 
Moore Stephens International, ranked 15th.

Despite attempts by regulators to reduce 
the Big Four stranglehold of the market, they 
managed to secure a combined average 
increase in revenues over last year of 5.8%. 
This brings Big Four aggregated fee income 
to £120.34bn compared with $113.74bn in the 
previous year, while between them managing 
to retain a 67% share of the global accounting 
market. Deloitte retained number one ranking 
with fee income of $34.2bn (2013: $332.40), with 
PwC jostling for the top spot with annual fees of 
$33.95bn (2013: $32.09bn).

While KPMG boasted the largest year-on-year 
increase in fee income of the Big Four at 5.98% 
to $24.82bn (2013: $23.42bn), the gap between 
KPMG and third ranked EY has further increased 
to $2.55bn compared with just $170m in 2011. 
EY reported annual fee income of $27.37bn 
(2013: $25.83), building on its global rebranding 
under the EY name, which replaced Ernst & 
Young in July 2013.

KPMG head of global communications, Brian 
Bannister, told Accountancy he was confident 
that the firm’s long-term strategy encompassing 
the establishment of KPMG Capital (an 
investment vehicle for member firms created 
18 months ago) and its focus on data analytical 
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services was starting to pay off. ‘Clients are 
looking to mine historical data to drive cost 
efficiency savings or revenue growth. It’s about 
understanding customers better and refining 
your go-to-market strategy,’ he says. 

One of the major changes in the sector was the 
announcement that RSM International, the eighth 
largest network with fee income of $4.39bn, plans 
to rebrand all member firms under the RSM label 
from October 2015. This will see UK firm Baker 
Tilly and McGladrey in the US renamed RSM. 
Jean Stephens, CEO of RSM International said: 
‘We worked on strategic direction, considering 
where we want to grow, and that all came 
together through the analysis, that [the name] 
RSM will best serve us and the members as we 
go forward with growth initiatives.’

‘And the “power of being understood” really 
did resonate very strong globally. It was a tagline 
used by member firm McGladrey for a number 
of years, and it incorporated partnering with 
clients and understanding direction of business. 
All this came together over the last year in a 
concentrated effort and through a process 
agreement was reached,’ she says.

Many accountancy chiefs concede that 
the prospect of mandatory audit firm rotation 
and restriction of non-audit services (NAS) in 
Europe has resulted in upheaval across the 
market as a whole as clients look to pre-empt 
new EU audit rules coming into effect in June 

2016. Audit tendering levels have gone 
up dramatically, with clients using the 
excuse to exert ongoing fee pressure  
on audit services.

Ed Nusbaum, CEO at seventh ranked 
Grant Thornton International says a 3.5% 
increase in audit revenues shows that audit 
is far from a commodity. ‘As the economy 
recovers around the world fees will continue to 
pick up. But automation in the process and use 
of technology to improve productivity means our 
profitability on audit will increase,’ says Nusbaum.

The ensuing competition for bread and 
butter audit services is also forcing networks 
to re-evaluate their audit propositions as the 
need to move beyond compliance cranks up a 
notch. Increasingly auditors are expected to do 
more to identify risk and offer a forward-looking 
perspective on the numbers. 

Audit continues to be a cornerstone of 
business at the world’s largest network, Deloitte. 
It already uses data mining and interrogation 
tools to examine large data sets to identify trends 
and expose anomalies and risks within and 
across audits, and a dedicated audit innovation 
team is challenging current audit-delivery 
mechanisms and exploring the use of technology 
to enhance quality and effectiveness.

advisory services
With many firms bemoaning a flattening of audit 
revenues in developed markets, the focus is 
shifting to advisory services, where business 
is growing after a recessionary slump. Many 
networks are investing heavily in their consultancy 
services, building up this offering and targeting 
strategic acquisitions. Areas of particular interest 
include business and data analytics, new 
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assurance-type services and cyber security, as 
big businesses look to mitigate the growing threat 
and rising costs of malicious software attacks and 
staff-related breaches.  The Information Security 
Breaches Survey 2015, published by digital 
economy minister Ed Vaizey in June, warned 
that the average cost of the most severe online 
security breaches for big business now starts at 
£1.46m – up from £600,000 in 2014. 

Kevin McGrath, chief executive of Crowe 
Horwath International, which moved up one 
place in the global rankings to number 11 after 
an 8.4% hike in fee income to $3.43bn (2013: 
$3.16bn), said consulting and advisory services 
had fuelled much of the network’s growth: 
‘The rebound in M&A activity also means due 
diligence consulting is booming.’

In the light of OECD proposals to reduce 
aggressive tax avoidance by multinational 
corporations and create a more appropriate 
tax framework for the internet economy, the 
tax transparency and morality debates are also 
affecting the level of tax-related fees and revenues 

across the sector. ‘Clients want compliance 
but they also want advice on how their tax 
arrangements will be perceived,’ Bannister says.

consolidation
Meanwhile, consolidation across the mid-tier 
space is continuing as smaller networks and 
firms seek to meet the increasingly international 
needs of mid-market companies pursuing growth 
markets. Martin van Roekel, global CEO of 
BDO, ranked fifth worldwide with fee income of 
$7.02bn (2013: $6.45bn), says mid-tier advisers 
with a global footprint, an efficient infrastructure 
and proven capabilities are best placed to serve 
this market. ‘Such businesses are not always 
best served by the biggest networks, which focus 
on the very largest companies.’

A 3.4% hike in fee income at LEA Global to 

InteRnAtIonAl netWoRkS 
And ASSoCIAtIonS  2015Top 10

After leapfrogging PwC to 
become the world’s largest 
accountancy network 
last year for the first time, 
Deloitte has retained number 
one spot, although the 
income gap has narrowed to 
$0.25bn, down from $0.31bn 
in 2013. Revenue from 
the Americas accounted 
for over 50% of turnover, 
up 7.5% to $17.4bn, 
compared with $12.1bn in 
EMEA and $4.8bn in Asia 
Pacific. Deloitte increased 
headcount by 54,000 staff 
bringing professional staff 
number to 163,676 across 
674 offices

Deloitte
$34.20bn ($32.40bn)  
 5.6%

1

The only multidisciplinary 
alliance of independent firms 
in the top 10, GGI revenue 
is split between accounting 
and law firms with 54% 
attributable to tax and non-
legal related activity. The 
organisation, marking its 
20th anniversary, has global 
fee income of $4.83bn, an 
increase of $240m on 2013. 
It has added 48 member 
firms, bringing the tally to 
496 in 118 countries. Client 
gains in the entrepreneurial 
sectors and demand for 
consulting services in M&A 
is driving growth. 

GGI Global 
Alliance

$4.83bn ($4.59bn)  
 5.23%
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Total 
revenue for 

the top 25 networks 
and associations in 
2014 hit $180.9bn, 
up from $170.5bn, 

an aggregated 6.1% 
increase in fee income

$181bn

FInAnCIAlS 

InTERnATIonAl ToP TEn: fEE InCoME ($bn)

Rank Firm 2014 
$bn

Variance 
$bn

Y-o-Y 
var %

2013 
$bn

2012 
$bn

2011 
$bn

2010 
$bn

1 Deloitte 34.20 1.80 5.60 32.40 31.30 29.22 26.56

2 PwC International 33.95 1.86 5.80 32.09 31.51 28.80 26.65

3 Ernst & Young Global ltd 27.37 1.54 5.96 25.83 24.42 22.80 21.25

4 KPMG International 24.82 1.40 5.98 23.42 23.03 22.71 20.63

5 bDo 7.02 0.57 8.84 6.45 6.02 5.67 5.28

6 GGI Global Alliance 4.83 0.24 5.23 4.59 4.39 4.29 4.22

7 Grant Thornton International ltd 4.73 0.21 4.65 4.52 4.18 3.79 3.87

8 RSM International 4.39 0.65 17.52 3.71 3.99 3.69 3.38

9 Praxity 4.36 0.28 6.86 4.08 3.72 3.95 3.67

10 baker Tilly International 3.56 0.16 4.71 3.40 3.32 3.22 3.07

Total fee income 149.23 0.87 6.22 140.49 135.88 128.14 118.58
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$3.0bn (2013: $2.9bn) helped the association 
retain its 14th position in the ranking despite 
losing some large member firms to M&A activity, 
including the acquisition of top 100 US firm 
Pittsburgh-based Alpern Rosenthal by BDO. LEA 
Global president Karen Kehl-Rose said: ‘When 
you lose a $90m firm that hurts.’

Van Roekel says BDO’s 8.84% growth on the 
previous year gives it the momentum to look for 
acquisition opportunities across the mid-tier sector. 
In Europe, revenues increased 41.5% in the first 
full year since BDO merged with PKF. The network 
is actively increasing its presence in the US and 
claims to be bigger than both EY and KPMG in the 
Chinese market following four mergers by BDO 
China in the past year. ‘By 2018 we predict only 
two or three substantial mid-tier networks with a 
global presence will be left standing,’ he says.

Michael Reiss von Filski, global CEO of sixth 
ranked GGI, the only alliance of independent 
firms in the top 10 with a 54%/46% split between 
accounting and legal member firms, said 
regulatory issues were less of a risk than political 
instability. ‘Time will tell whether European [audit] 
reforms will be an opportunity for the mid-market.’

emerging markets
The last year has also seen a shift in the global 
economic balance from developed to developing 
countries, which has created growth opportunities 
for businesses and advisers. EY’s emerging market 
practices grew by 8.7% compared with 12% 
last year. Despite the slump in growth caused by 
difficult economic conditions and a slowdown in 
a number of key emerging market economies, 
EY global chairman and CEO Mark Weinberger 

Despite a ‘tough and very 
competitive market’, PwC 
International increased 
overall revenues by 5.8% to 
$33.95bn. It has also been 
hiring frantically, taking 
on a record 45,000 people 
this year. The acquisition 
of consulting firm booz & 
Company to create PwC 
Strategy& boosted advisory 
services revenues by 9.3% 
to $10bn. The tax service 
line was up 8% to $8.8bn. 
There were 405 partner 
appointments, bringing the 
total to 9,597 with a record 
195,433 professional staff.

PwC 
International

$33.95bn ($32.09bn)  
 5.8%

2

Growth may have slowed 
to 4.6% from 8.1% in the 
previous year, but the 
network posted record 
global revenues of $4.73bn. 
Assurance services account 
for 43% of global revenues, 
up 3.5% on 2013. The 
consulting arm grew 4.8% 
to $1.37bn and tax services 
revenues were up 2.9% 
to $950m. While partner 
numbers have inched 
up only slightly to 2,975, 
professional staff numbers 
are up 43% to 30,274, 
following a 22% slump in the 
previous year. 

Grant Thornton 
International 

$4.73bn ($4.52bn)  
 4.65%

7

Growth across all service 
lines and an 8.7% increase 
in fees from the emerging 
markets practices resulted in 
global revenue of $27.37bn, 
with a 14.4% growth in 
advisory. Americas was up 
9.1% with Europe, Middle 
East, India and Africa 
(EMEIA), Japan and Asia-
Pacific all posting growth 
above 5%. life sciences 
and government and public 
sector were top performers 
with double-digit revenue 
increases. Professional 
headcount hit 151,562  
with 9,703 partners.

Ernst & Young 
Global 

$27.37bn ($25.83bn)  
 5.86%

3

The mid year was marked 
by the announcement that 
the network is to rebrand 
as RSM from october 2015. 
financially, the addition 
of uK firm baker Tilly in 
late 2014 contributed 
to a 79% increase in 
European fee income, 
with global revenues up 
18% to $4.39bn. Audit and 
accountancy was up 17% to 
$2.2bn while tax fees rose 
15% to $1.3bn. Consulting 
and advisory showed the 
strongest growth – up 57% 
to $838m. Total headcount is 
37,500 across 112 countries.

RSM 
International

$4.39bn ($3.71bn)  
 17.52%

8

KPMG appears back on 
track with the largest year-
on-year revenue increases 
at the big four. Global 
chairman John veihmeyer 
says significant investment 
over last five years is now 
paying off, with all three 
revenue streams growing. 
Advisory revenues increased 
10.4%, driven by strong 
growth in risk consulting 
while tax revenues were 
up 6.1% to $5.27bn due to 
increased demand for tax 
compliance and tax advisory 
services. Global headcount 
now stands at 162,013.

KPMG 
International

$24.82bn ($23.42bn)  
 5.98%

4

Double digit growth in 
corporate finance revenues 
helped support a 6.8% 
increase in revenues. While 
audit and accountancy fees 
rose nearly 9%, and tax 
income grew 5%, corporate 
recovery and litigation were 
both down 4% and 28% 
respectively. latin America 
was the biggest growth 
opportunity, with revenues 
up 35% in comparison 
with more modest 7% fee 
increases across Europe 
and north America. 
Professional headcount 
is 27,136, including 2,813 
partners in 102 countries. 

Praxity
$4.36bn ($4.08bn)  
 6.86%

9

An aggressive acquisition 
strategy culminating in 28 
mergers helped bDo exceed 
$7bn in revenues, marking 
an 8.84% increase on the 
previous year. Revenue from 
audit and accounting work 
fell to 57.5% from 59.3% 
in 2013. but advisory work 
boomed, overtaking tax 
income to represent the 
second biggest service line 
at 21.9% of revenues. In 
Europe, the uK firm reported 
a 27% increase in turnover 
in its first full year since the 
merger with PKf. bDo has 
5,037 partners and 45,940 
professional staff.

BDO
$7.02bn ($6.45bn)  
 8.84%

5

It may have been a 
disruptive year for baker Tilly 
International following the 
defection of the eponymous 
uK firm. However, a 4.7% 
increase in global revenues 
to $3.56bn shows that its 
strategy of focusing on mid-
range clients and building 
consultancy services 
continues to pay off, despite 
being seven member firms 
lighter than 2013 and with 
partner numbers down 5.5% 
to 2,603. The firm has 154 
members in 133 countries 
and a professional staff 
headcount of 19,916. 

Baker Tilly 
International

$3.56bn ($3.4bn)  
 4.71%

10
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remains bullish. ‘By 2020, we’re predicting about 
30% of our revenue will be from emerging markets 
and we have earmarked $1.5bn for investment to 
support that growth.’

Baker Tilly International has its sights firmly 
set on mid-range clients with global aspirations, 
if not offices. While the US remains the network’s 
largest market, Asia Pacific is a strong growth 
area and the network recently boosted its 
presence in India with a new member firm, 
similarly a new member in the Chinese market is 
‘growing at a rate of knots’ and the network sees 
Africa as a market poised for expansion. But it 
needs to focus on branding issues.

The top 25 global associations and networks 
already collectively employ 1,057,083 professional 

staff, an increase of almost 60,000 on the previous 
year. Signs of a return to a ‘war for talent’ mean 
that more than ever firms need to position 
themselves to attract the brightest and the best 
candidates and experienced staff.  

Overall, the prognosis for the future remains 
cautiously optimistic. ‘The marketplace will 
remain incredibly challenging in FY 2015. So we 
need to stay focused on what we’re doing for 
our clients to help them deal with their issues,’ 
says PwC International chairman Dennis Nally. 
He says the onus must also be on innovation and 
providing the right products, services and skills to 
help clients be really successful in a challenging 
marketplace. ‘And, of course, we need to keep 
enhancing the quality of our work.’

top 25  

InTERnATIonAl nETWoRKS AnD ASSoCIATIonS 2014 (2013) 

HoW WE CoMPIlE 
THE ToP 25 TAblE
Figures are collected 
from annual reviews 
and reports, network 
websites and directly 
from firms. As in previous 
years, a number of 
multidisciplinary practices 
with member firms that 
exclusively practise law, 
have been included. 

*

1  Dollar conversion £/$ 1.55 
2  Multidisciplinary association including law firms 

with 54% accounting, 46% legal split
3  Will be renamed RSM from 26 October 

2015. Member firms worldwide: 84 (and 26 
correspondents)

4  Praxity does not have a ‘legal practice’ within the 

numbers submitted. Lawyers included are fully 
engaged in tax and fiscal activity only. Note (1)  
Year ending in 2014 of independent firms

5  Membership made up of 175 members, 27 
business associates, three correspondents

6  Estimated revenue split between 70% law,  
30% accounting 

7  Used FT Guide to World Currencies (0.6413)  
from 31 Dec 2014

8  Morison International website data

Key: A: Association   N: Network  AIF: Alliance 
of independent firms  M: Multidisciplinary  MDA: 
Multidisciplinary associations, inc legal firms

1 (1) Deloitte 34,200.00 32,400.00 47 674 150 10,247 1,742 163,676 31/05/14 N

2 (2) PwC International 33,952.00 32,088.00 n/a 758 157 10,002 1,800 195,433 30/06/14 N

3 (3) Ernst & Young Global ltd 1 27,369.00 25,829.00 n/a 700 150 9,703 n/a 151,562 30/06/14 N

4 (4) KPMG International 24,820.00 23,420.00 155 n/a 155 9,137 1,830 162,013 30/09/14 N

5 (5) bDo 7,021.87 6,453.06 113 1,328 152 5,037 n/a 45,940 30/09/14 N

6 (6) GGI Global Alliance 2 4,831.00 4,593.00 496 702 118 3,477 n/a 24,978 01/12/14 MDA 

7 (7) Grant Thornton International ltd 4,728.60 4,519.26 129 725 124 2,975 507 30,274 30/09/14 N

8 (9) RSM International 3 4,391.15 3,714.07 84 732 112 3,279 n/a 28,172 31/12/14 N

9 (8) Praxity 4 4,364.09 4,082.88 65 625 102 2,813 475 27,136 Various (1) AIF

10 (10) baker Tilly International 3,563.00 3,404.00 154 693 133 2,603 463 19,916 30/06/14 N

11 (12) Crowe Horwath International 5 3,435.89 3,168.18 205 726 125 3,544 n/a 22,338 31/12/14 N

12 (11) TAG Alliances 6 3,360.00 3,200.00 284 604 100 n/a n/a 16,000 31/12/14 AIF, M

13 (13) nexia International 3,072.61 2,917.95 204 630 111 2,700 n/a 16,532 30/06/15 N

14 (14) lEA Global / leading Edge Alliance 3,009.69 2,909.82 220 617 106 2,222 n/a 17,000 31/12/14 A

15 (15) Moore Stephens International 2,683.30 2,682.10 292 626 103 2,495 n/a 19,486 31/12/14 N

16 (16) PKf International 2,388.10 2,523.00 220 435 126 2,624 n/a 13,645 30/06/14 N

17 (18) PrimeGlobal 2,080.37 1,806.17 306 810 90 2,336 n/a 13,127 31/05/14 A

18 (17) Kreston International 2,035.04 1,944.59 200 633 104 1,522 n/a 15,891 31/10/14 N

19 (19) Hlb International 7 1,889.55 1,678.61 258 600 130 1,868 n/a 13,813 31/12/14 N

20 (21) fiducial International 1,800.00 1,632.00 n/a 1,140 80 n/a n/a 17,500 30/09/14 MDA 

21 (22) bKR International 1,400.00 1,360.00 162 573 80 1,501 n/a 10,023 30/06/14 A

22 (20) AGn International 1,340.00 1,316.00 177 708 90 1,769 n/a 11,686 01/03/14 A

23 (23) DfK International 1,237.00 1,093.00 215 417 90 1,258 138 7,670 31/04/14 A

24 (24) IAPA 1,153.10 1,073.40 207 335 67 1,214 84 6,932 31/12/14 A

25 (25) Morison International 8 779.10 727.00 96 250 68 907 n/a 6,340 31/12/14 A

Total 180,904.24 170,535.33 85,233 7,039 1,057,083

Rank network or  
association 

M
em

ber firm
s

offices
Countries
partners

Status

2013

2014

Fee income 
(US$m)

Fem
ale partners

professional staff 

Year end
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W
hile the Big Four accountancy 
firms continue to dominate the 
UK market for accountancy 
services, controlling around 80% 

of total market revenues with $14.3bn (2013: 
$13.36bn), it is far from business as usual among 
the mid-tier players – ranked five to 25 in the 
Accountancy Top 25 – following a dramatic 
period of consolidation.

The UK market has picked up in the last year 
with the top 10 global firms by UK fee income 
generating $17.49bn compared with $16.12bn in 
2014, up 10.3%. Excluding the Big Four, all those 
in the UK top 10 posted double-digit growth in 
the UK, largely on the back of consolidation, 
except Grant Thornton International with fee 
growth of 5.6% to $844m (2013: $799m).

But what’s also clear is that international 
dominance does not automatically equate to UK 
success. While many of the top 10 global players 

are also to be found in the annual Accountancy 
Top 75 UK firms survey rankings (February 2015, 
page 8), three global players from outside the top 
10 also made this year’s UK top 10 list. 

Crowe Horwath International, up one place in 
the global rankings to 11th, recorded a healthy 
13% increase in UK fee income to $238.3m 
(2013:$209m). The network has four member 
firms in the UK with a total of 218 partners and 
1,400 professional staff. Kevin McGrath, chief 
executive of Crowe Horwath International, 
said the growth had come largely on the back 
of organic growth. ‘Activity has mirrored what 
we’ve seen globally. But the not-for-profit and 
NGO market particularly has helped grow audit 
combined with success in consulting.’

Meanwhile, a 61% increase in reported UK 
revenues to $$454.2m (2013: $282.4m) at Nexia 
International following growth across all service 
lines in the private client and corporate markets 

A shake-up of UK mid-tier networks does not reflect global trends

fee growth and 
mergers in the uk

14

With 17 of the top 25 networks and 
associations around the world failing to 
even report the number of female partners 
they employ, it’s clear that tackling gender 
diversity across the upper echelons of the 
profession is an issue still falling on deaf ears. 

While EY is keen to publicly extol the 
virtues of female representation at the highest 
levels through its Women fast forward 
campaign to ‘accelerate the conversation’ 
about gender parity in business, rather 
disappointingly it is the only big four network 
that fails to disclose the number of female 
partners it employs, although it says 26% of 
its new intake are women. Many blame the 
difficulties of extracting the numbers from 
firms in developing countries for their lack of 
reporting on this issue. 

but among those that disclose figures 
– only eight out of 25 report the number 
of women partners – there is widespread 
ignorance about the reasons for the huge 
mismatch between the proportion of women 
entering the profession and the number 
of women that reach the heady heights of 
partner status. 

While the proportion of women on the 
boards of fTSE 100 companies has doubled 
in the last four years to 23.5%, progress 
across the largest accountancy networks and 

associations is at worst non-existent and  
at best mediocre. With an average of 17.5% 
female partner representation masking 
disparity between the best (Deloitte – 20%) 
and worst (IAPA – 6.9%) performers, the 
silence of the majority means the reality 
could be far, far worse.

Susan vinnicombe, professor of women 
at Cranfield School of Management and a 
member of lord Davies’ women on boards 
steering committee, said research showed 
that men were three times more likely 
than women to be promoted to partner in 
accountancy firms. 

‘firms aren’t very good at managing 
talent, the pushiest people tend to get to 
the top and that tends to be men. There’s 
not enough effort, and it’s disgraceful that 
some don’t even measure.’

vinnicombe warns that the number of 
clients asking firms to report on gender 
diversity at senior levels is ramping up. 
‘Clients are saying I’m not working with a 
team of white men.’ firms will be forced 
to change and take a more enlightened 
approach to gender diversity. ‘You need 
leadership from the top and all the way 
through and specific support to women. 
The organisation has to understand where 
it trips women up and overlooks them.’

dIVeRSItY

GlACIAl PRoGRESS foR WoMEn PARTnERS

Total  
2012

5,570
Women  
   partners

75,434
not known 

81,004

Total  
2013

7,018
Women  
   partners

74,817
not known 

81,835

Total  
2014

7,039
Women  
   partners

78,194
not known 

85,233

Total UK 
revenue for 

the top 10 networks 
and associations in 

2014 hit $17.49bn, up 
from $16.12bn in  

2013, representing  
a 10% jump in  

annual fee income

$17.5bn
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secured the network eighth place in the 
UK rankings. The network of independent 
accounting and consulting firms, whose 
members in the UK include Smith & 

Williamson and Saffery Champness, said 
an increase in the volume of transactions 

was the result of confidence returning to the 
UK economy with some pent-up demand in the 
system being released. 

‘The UK is an attractive place to do business 
with business friendly policies which provides the 
opportunity to focus on “scale-up” companies 
and in cyber security,’ says Nexia CEO Kevin 
Arnold. The challenge was, he said, providing a 
work environment that gave staff a satisfactory 
work life balance that would help retain talent

Elsewhere, UK turnover at BDO increased 
44% to $670.7m (2013: $466.3m) in its first full 
year since the merger with PKF, compared with a 
27% increase in Europe as a whole. This places 
the network sixth in the rankings by UK income. 
BDO, which currently acts for one third of the 
FTSE 350 in an advisory capacity, employs 245 
partners in the UK, representing 4.9% of global 
partner numbers and 3,170 professional staff. 

BDO UK managing partner Simon Michaels, 
who also sits on the global board, said despite 
a static audit market, the increased sector 
capabilities resulting from the merger with PKF 
had allowed the network to attract new clients 
in more diverse areas: ‘This year will be one 
of consolidation for BDO in the UK where we 
have returned to single digit growth and have 
continued our investment in the business.’

RSM International, ranked eighth in the UK, 
reported a 27.9% hike in UK fee income to 
$367m (2013: $287m), largely on the back of 
the assimilation of UK firm Baker Tilly into the 
network, the UK’s seventh largest accountancy 
firm, with around 3,691 partners and staff in the 
UK, and a fee income of over $375m. The former 

member of Baker Tilly International was forced to 
review its network membership of that group after 
acquiring RSM Tenon in August 2013. A major 
shakeup at its new network will see Baker Tilly 
rebranded as RSM this October.

Baker Tilly International is rebuilding its UK 
presence with the addition of MHA MacIntyre 
Hudson six months ago as its replacement UK 
member firm, although this was not enough to 
retain its position in the top 10 by UK revenues. 
Rakash Shaunak, managing partner and group 
chairman of MHA MacIntyre Hudson, which 
currently ranks 18th in Accountancy’s Top 75 UK 
firms, admitted that articulating the proposition 
amid branding confusion remained a challenge.  

‘Clearly the situation with the name is 
not ideal,’ says Shaunak. ‘We feel that MHA 
MacIntyre Hudson is a strong brand and the 
question of the Baker Tilly International brand is 
outside our control, but when a decision is made 
on that we will address it accordingly.’

Kreston International, ranked 14th with fee 
income of $172m (2013: $163m) in the UK, has 
started a rebranding exercise, with the first UK 
firms to adopt the Kreston brand being Kreston 
Reeves and James Cowper Kreston. ‘There is a 
growing impetus to adopt the brand, but we are 
leaving the final decision to the firms themselves, 
all of which have strong local brands. They 
already feature Kreston strongly alongside that 
brand, so it will not be compulsory to rebrand,’ 
says CEO Jon Lisby.

Consolidation continues apace with the 
merger in April of Chantrey Vellacott DFK with 
Moore Stephens, which will add £30m to Moore 
Stephens International’s UK income figures. 
While the figure on its own is not enough to 
propel it into the top 10, the likelihood of further 
M&A activity across the sector means next year’s 
global rankings by UK fee income could take an 
altogether different shape.
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FInAnCIAlS 

uK ToP TEn: fEE InCoME (uS$M)

Uk 
rank 
2014

Global 
rank 
2014

Firm Uk fee 
income 

2014 
(US$m)

Uk fee 
income 
(2013)  

(US$m)

Global fee 
income 

2014 
(US$m)

Member 
firms 
(Uk 
only) 

partners 
(Uk 
only)

professional 
staff (Uk 

only)

1 2 PwC International 4,582.00 4,218.00 33,952.00 1 854 14,641

2 1 Deloitte 3,880.00 3,883.00 34,200.00 1 967 13,491

3 4 KPMG International 2,958.95 2,811.70 24,820.00 1 613 11,341

4 3 Ernst & Young Global ltd 2,880.00 2,660.00 27,369.00 1 550 13,500

5 7 Grant Thornton International ltd 844.83 799.98 4,728.60 1 190 3,271

6 5 bDo 670.78 466.34 7,021.87 2 245 3,170

7 24 IAPA 613.00 503.00 1,153.10 74 558 4,075

8 13 nexia International 454.52 282.41 3,072.61 5 351 1,065

9 8 RSM International 367.00 287.00 4,391.15 1 322 2,473

10 12 Crowe Horwath International 238.29 209.91 3,435.89 4 218 1,400

Total 17,489.37 16,121.34 144,144.22 4,868 68,427

‘
this year will 
be one of 
consolidation for 

Bdo in the Uk where 
we have returned to 
single digit growth 
and have continued 
our investment in  
the business  

Simon Michaels, 
managing partner, 
BDO UK
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top 25  

InTERnATIonAl nETWoRKS AnD ASSoCIATIonS uK MEMbER fIRMS onlY 2014 (2013) 

1 (1) Deloitte
Deloitte LLP

3,880.00 3,883.00 1 967 13,491 N

2 (2) PwC International
PwC UK LLP

4,582.00 4,218.00 n/a 854 14,641 N

3 (3) Ernst & Young Global ltd
EY LLP

2,880.00 2,660.00 1 550 13,500 N

4 (4) KPMG International
KPMG UK LLP

2,958.95 2,811.70 1 613 11,341 N

5 (5) bDo
BDO LLP

670.78 466.34 2 245 3,170 N

6 (6) GGI Global Alliance
Accounting: Citroen Wells, Haines Watts, Lawrence Grant. Law: Memery Crystal, 
Thomson Snell & Passmore, Ward Hadaway

210.00 197.50 6 260 1,788 MDA 

7 (7) Grant Thornton International ltd
Grant Thornton UK LLP

844.83 799.98 1 190 3,271 N

8 (9) RSM International
Baker Tilly UK (to be renamed RSM in October 2015)

367.00 287.00 1 322 2,473 N

9 (8) Praxity 
Albert Goodman, Brand Finance LLP, Forrester Boyd, Garbutt & Elliott LLP, Jackson 
Andrews, PM&M, Rouse Partners LLP, Springfords LLP

70.30 67.76 8 64 530 AIF 

10 (10) baker Tilly International 
MHA MacIntyre Hudson: London, Chelmsford, High Wycombe, Reading, Bedford, Milton 
Keynes, Peterborough, Northampton, Canterbury, Maidstone, Leicester

163.00 155.00 9 177 1,500 N

11 (12) Crowe Horwath International
Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP, HCWA, Horwath HTL Ltd, Crowe Horwath Global  
Risk Consulting

238.29 209.91 4 218 1,400 N

12 (11) TAG Alliances
Anderson Anderson & Brown LLP, Blake Lapthorn, Boodle Hatfield LLP, Browne Craine 
& Co, Burgis & Bullock, Burness Paull and Williamsons, Clarkslegal LLP, Dougherty 
Quinn, DTE Group, Elliott Duffy Garrett, Goldblatt McGuigan, Kuit Steinart Levy LLP, 
Mercer & Hole, Old Mill Accountants, Perregrine Corporate Services, Voisin, Volaw

n/a n/a 17 n/a n/a AIF, M

13 (13) nexia International
Jones Peters, Meston Reid & Co, Saffery Champness, Scrutton Bland, Smith & Williamson

454.52 282.41 5 351 1,065 N

14 (14) lEA Global/leading Edge Alliance
CLB Coopers, Francis Clark LLP, HW Fisher & Co, Streets LLP

171.71 n/a 4 98 770 A

15 (15) Moore Stephens International 1
Moore Stephens: Bath, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Chatham, Chichester, Coleraine, 
Corby, East Midlands, Derry-Londonderry, Edinburgh, Enfield, Glasgow, Guildford, Isle 
of Wight, Larne, Limavady, Liverpool, London, Manchester, Peterborough, Salisbury, 
Scarborough, Southampton, Stoke on Trent, Watford

189.90 178.50 11 145 967 N

16 (16) PKf International
PKF Littlejohn, PKF Johnston Carmichael, PKF Cooper Parry, PKF FPM, KLSA

129.20 98.65 5 117 695 N

17 (18) PrimeGlobal
Atkinson Donnelly, Buzzacott LLP, CK Chartered Accountants, Clement Keys Chartered 
Accountants LLP, Creaseys, Hall Morrice LLP, Hurst, Simmons Gainsford LLP, Thomas 
Westcott, Woolford & Co LLP

120.84 160.54 10 129 627 A

18 (17) Kreston International
BHP Chartered Accountants, Bishop Fleming, Clive Owen LLP, Consilium Chartered 
Accountants, Duncan & Toplis, eQ Accountants LLP, Horsfield & Smith, James Cowper 
Kreston, Kreston Reeves LLP, Mitchell Charlesworth, PEM

172.50 163.31 11 181 1,335 N

19 (19) Hlb International
Beever and Struthers

61.52 53.14 7 144 726 N

20 (21) fiducial International
Westbury Accountants; and others

n/a n/a n/a n/a MDA 

21 (22) bKR International
Blick Rothenberg LLP, Cassons, Harbinson Mulholland, UNW LLP

54.00 45.00 4 51 272 A

22 (20) AGn International 
Dixon Wilson, Hazlems Fenton LLP, Shipleys LLP, Crowe Morgan

56.00 54.00 4 43 308 A

23 (23) DfK International
DFK UK & Ireland

107.80 98.67 14 114 628

24 (24) IAPA
Abbot Moore LLP, Bird Luckin, Blue Spire South, Clark Howes Group, Cowgill Holloway 
LLP, MGR Weston Kay LLP, Price Bailey, Wilkins Kennedy, inc 64 UK200 Group firms

613.00 503.00 74 558 4,075 A

25 (25) Morison International
n/a

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a A

Total 18,995.93 14,733.48 6,391 78,573

1 Includes Moore Stephens LLPs, Moore Stephens Chartered Financial Planners, Moore Stephens Consulting Ltd, Moore Stephens CIS Ltd
Key: A: Association   N: Network  AIF: Alliance of independent firms  M: Multidisciplinary  MDA: Multidisciplinary associations, inc legal firms
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